2015. The revaluation is mainly driven by higher peer multiples as
well as a slightly stronger ruble.

The valuation model is sensitive to input assumptions, especially
as the comparable companies used are non-Russian and the model
does not adjust for any potential country risk-premium apart from the
currency effect which impacts our Avito EBITDA-forecasts in USD
terms. The ruble has seen high volatility in the recent months and
moved more than +/– 20% from the exchange rate as per Decem-
ber 31, 2014 but we believe the model-based valuation using the
FX-rate of June 30, 2015 is the best fair value estimate of Avito.

19

A 10% lower/higher peer group multiple would result in a
decrease/increase by USD 27 mln or 5.9% of the total portfolio.
A 10% higher USD/RUB rate would result in a decrease by USD
24 mln or 5.8% of the total portfolio, while a 10% lower USD/RUB
rate would result in an increase by USD 28 mln or 6% of the total
portfolio. The tables below outline how a 10% and 20% decrease/
increase of the USD/RUB rate and peer group multiple would
impact the valuation of Vostok New Ventures’ Avito investment.

(USD million) Sensitivity in model-based Avito valuation
USD/RUB as per June 30, 2015

+20% +10% 54.89 –10% –20%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Avito investment 228 246 269 297 331

(USD million) Sensitivity in model-based Avito valuation
Peer group multiple as per June 30, 2015

–20% –10% Multiple +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Avito investment 215 242 269 296 323

(USD million) Sensitivity in model-based Avito valuation
EBITDA estimate as per June 30, 2015

–20% –10%
EBITDA

estimate +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Avito investment 219 244 269 294 319

Yell.ru
During the first quarter of 2015, in February 17, Vostok New Ven-
tures invested additional USD 94,380 in Yell.ru in connection with a
smaller secondary transaction in the company at a valuation of USD
16.7 (30% lower than the valuation in the larger round in 2014). All
shares (2.1% of the company) sold in the transaction were bought
by 4 existing shareholders. Following the transaction, Vostok New
Ventures owns 33.9% of Yell.ru fully diluted. As per June 30, 2015,
Yell is classified as a level 3 investment as it is valued on the basis of
this transaction and it is deemed the best fair value estimate of Yell.
ru as per June 30, 2015. Since this is a relatively small transaction
the investment is classified as level 3 to reflect the higher level of
uncertainty. In USD terms Yell.ru has been adversely affected by the
ruble’s depreciation in the last 6 months but as the vast majority of
new funding Yell received still is held as cash in hard currency most
of the negative pressure has been cushioned.

(USD million) Sensitivity in transaction-based Yell
valuation as per June 30, 2015

–20% –10% +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok New
Ventures’ Yell investment 4.81 5.10 5.66 6.23 6.51

Gett
As per June 30, 2015, the Gett investment is classified as a level 2
investment as it is valued on the basis of the latest transaction in the
company. In May 2015, a new Polish investor, MCI, invested USD
20 mln in Gett. Following this transaction Vostok New Ventures’ has
as per June 30, 2015 revalued its stake in the company on the basis
of the price per share paid in the MCI transaction. As per June 30,
2015 Vostok New Ventures’ holding is valued at USD 34.5 mln, up
some 33% from Vostok New Ventures’ entry level.

Wallapop
As per June 30, 2015, Wallapop is classified as a level 2 investment